e o a5 Typo2 Vi Type

11/28/2025

11/25/2025
11/22/2025
11/21/2025
11/21/2025
11/21/2025
11/20/2025
11/19/2025

11/17/2025

11/13/2025

11/13/2025
11/10/2025
11/7/2025
11/7/2025

11/6/2025
11/6/2025
11/6/2025

11/1/2025

November Bias Report

3D

5D

1D
1D

Vandalism

Written Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Written Intimidation/Simple Assault
Vandalism

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault
Vandalism

Vandalism

Other

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Vandalism
Other
Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault
Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault
Vandalism

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault

Race

Religion
Religion
Race
Religion
Religion
Religion

Disability

Sexual Orientation

Ethnicity

Race
Sexual Orientation
Disability
Race

Sexual Orientation
Religion

Ethnicity

Religion

Religion

Gender/Gender
Identity

Gender/Gender
Identity

Anti-Black

Anti-Islamic
Anti-Islamic
Anti-Asian
Anti-Jewish
Anti-Catholic
Anti-Islamic

Anti-Mental Disability
Anti-Homosexual
Anti-Other Ethnicity
Anti-Black
Anti-Homosexual
Anti-Mental Disability
Anti-Multi-Racial

Anti-Homosexual
Anti-Jewish

Anti-Asian

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Transgender

Anti-Transgender

Business/Financial
Institution
Religious

Oraanization
Individual(s)
Individual(s)
Society
Religious
Oraanization
Society

Business/Financial
Institution
Religious

Oraanization

Individual(s)

School/College

Religious
Oraanization

Individual(s)
Individual(s)

Individual(s)
School/College

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

immary

A hotel undergoing renovations had items stolen out of their security office. There was also spray painted anti black and antisemitic drawings on the walls.

A post card was sent to CEO of Israel based company with political cartoons and threats.

At a protest, an unknown subject drove up to the protestors and screamed indiscernible obscenities.

High schooler sent classmates friends list that said an anti-black slur. He advised he did this because his classmate is spreading rumors about him. The school will handle the
matter administratively.

Antisemitic text written on electrical box.

Man called a Catholic organization and threatened members. The organization has several locations across the country and this man has called several of them to make similar
threats.

Antisemitic statement spray painted on sidewalk.

Mental disability slur spray painted on community center sign.
The same church that had its pride flag stolen, got it stolen again by seemingly the same suspect.

A man was dropping off his child at school when a male pulled up next to his vehicle and asked him a question about his ethnicity. An argument then ensued between both
parties. The male exited his vehicle and began walking toward the victims vehicle. When the victim pulled out his phone, the male returned to his vehicle and drove away.

A middle school staff member found a anti-black slur doodled on the whiteboard in the classroom. A few students said that they saw the word on the whiteboard, however, no one
was able to identifv who wrote it on the board. The school will handle the matter administrativelv.

Church had pride flag stolen. Appears to be the same suspect from a previous incident where their flag was stolen.

A middle school student with mental disabilities made threats in the past by telling other students in the school that they like to bully people with disabilities to get a reaction. After
other students called them out for it. this student threatened further harm to the students. The school will handle the matter administrativelv.

Mother visiting child at elementary school used a racial slur directed at other children while standing near the playground fence. The mother was issued a MCPS No Trespass
Order and is no lonaer able to enter school propertv or attend anv school-sponsored events until the princibal arants permission.

A high school student displayed his middle finger towards a teacher and called him a homophobic slur multiple times in front of other students after becoming upset with him. The
school will handle the matter administrativelv.

At a middle school, an antisemitic symbol was found drawn on a desk. The school will handle the matter administratively.

©One middle school student calling a classmate an anti-Asian slur to the classmates face, multiple times extending a couple of weeks. The school will handle the matter
administrativelv.

After a high school party, a group of high schoolers began making fun of a different group of high schoolers for going to the high school that they attend. The verbal taunting
turned to physical pushing. One suspect asked the group if they were apart of a religion and when one responded yes, the subjects began yelling slurs at them



