

November Bias Report

Date Occurred	District	Bias Class	Bias Type	Bias Type 2	Bias Code	Bias Code 2	Victim Type	Summary
11/28/2025	3D	Vandalism	Race	Religion	Anti-Black	Anti-Jewish	Business/Financial Institution	A hotel undergoing renovations had items stolen out of their security office. There was also spray painted anti black and antisemitic drawings on the walls.
11/25/2025	5D	Written Intimidation/Simple Assault	Religion		Anti-Islamic		Religious Organization	A post card was sent to CEO of Israel based company with political cartoons and threats.
11/22/2025	1D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Religion		Anti-Islamic		Individual(s)	At a protest, an unknown subject drove up to the protestors and screamed indiscernible obscenities.
11/21/2025	1D	Written Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Asian		Individual(s)	High schooler sent classmates friends list that said an anti-black slur. He advised he did this because his classmate is spreading rumors about him. The school will handle the matter administratively.
11/21/2025	2D	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Society	Antisemitic text written on electrical box.
11/21/2025	3D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Religion		Anti-Catholic		Religious Organization	Man called a Catholic organization and threatened members. The organization has several locations across the country and this man has called several of them to make similar threats.
11/20/2025	5D	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Islamic		Society	Antisemitic statement spray painted on sidewalk.
11/19/2025	3D	Vandalism	Disability		Anti-Mental Disability		Business/Financial Institution	Mental disability slur spray painted on community center sign.
11/17/2025	2D	Other	Sexual Orientation	Gender/Gender Identity	Anti-Homosexual	Anti-Transgender	Religious Organization	The same church that had its pride flag stolen, got it stolen again by seemingly the same suspect.
11/13/2025	6D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Ethnicity		Anti-Other Ethnicity		Individual(s)	A man was dropping off his child at school when a male pulled up next to his vehicle and asked him a question about his ethnicity. An argument then ensued between both parties. The male exited his vehicle and began walking toward the victims vehicle. When the victim pulled out his phone, the male returned to his vehicle and drove away.
11/13/2025	3D	Vandalism	Race		Anti-Black		School/College	A middle school staff member found a anti-black slur doodled on the whiteboard in the classroom. A few students said that they saw the word on the whiteboard, however, no one was able to identify who wrote it on the board. The school will handle the matter administratively.
11/10/2025	2D	Other	Sexual Orientation	Gender/Gender Identity	Anti-Homosexual	Anti-Transgender	Religious Organization	Church had pride flag stolen. Appears to be the same suspect from a previous incident where their flag was stolen.
11/7/2025	2D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Disability		Anti-Mental Disability		Individual(s)	A middle school student with mental disabilities made threats in the past by telling other students in the school that they like to bully people with disabilities to get a reaction. After other students called them out for it, this student threatened further harm to the students. The school will handle the matter administratively.
11/7/2025	3D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Multi-Racial		Individual(s)	Mother visiting child at elementary school used a racial slur directed at other children while standing near the playground fence. The mother was issued a MCPS No Trespass Order and is no longer able to enter school property or attend any school-sponsored events until the principal grants permission.
11/6/2025	6D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Sexual Orientation		Anti-Homosexual		Individual(s)	A high school student displayed his middle finger towards a teacher and called him a homophobic slur multiple times in front of other students after becoming upset with him. The school will handle the matter administratively.
11/6/2025	3D	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Jewish		School/College	At a middle school, an antisemitic symbol was found drawn on a desk. The school will handle the matter administratively.
11/6/2025	2D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Ethnicity		Anti-Asian		Individual(s)	One middle school student calling a classmate an anti-Asian slur to the classmates face, multiple times extending a couple of weeks. The school will handle the matter administratively.
11/1/2025	1D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Individual(s)	After a high school party, a group of high schoolers began making fun of a different group of high schoolers for going to the high school that they attend. The verbal taunting turned to physical pushing. One suspect asked the group if they were apart of a religion and when one responded yes, the subjects began yelling sturs at them.